differences. A significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the security
below its cost is considered as an indicator that the asset is impaired. If any such
evidence exists, the cumulative loss, measured as the difference between the
acquisition cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss previously
recognised in profit or loss, is removed from equity and recognised in profit or
loss. Impairment losses recognised in profit or loss on equity instruments
classified as available-for-sale are reversed through other comprehensive
income and not through profit or loss.

When securities classified as available-for-sale are sold, the accumulated fair
value adjustments recognised in other comprehensive income are included in
profit or loss.

145998-U

Impact on opening balances

In accordance with the transitional provisions for FRS 139, the above changes are applied
prospectively and the comparatives as at 31 December 2009 are not restated. Instead, the
changes have been accounted for by restating the following opening balances in the balance
sheet as at 1 January 2010:

As previously
reported

Effect of
FRS 139

As restated

 (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000)
Non-Current Assets
- Other receivables 4,400 (931) 3,469
- Available-for-sale financial assets  2,459 (1,054) 1,405

Equity
- Available-for-sale financial assets reserve - (1,054) (1,054)
- Retained profits 44,993 (931) 44,062

3. Qualification of Audit Report

The audit report of the financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31
December 2009 was not qualified.

4. Seasonal or cyclical factors

Full-time students enrol for courses during certain periods of the year whereas adult learners
(part-time students) do not have preference for specific intakes.

With the combination of both full-time and part-time programmes offered by the Group, the
effects of seasonal or cyclical factors are minimised.

5. Nature and amount of items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows